The value in use of the cash-generating units is derived from the discounted future cash flows that were
determined based on the current five-year budgets. Cash flows for the period thereafter were forecast
to grow between 0 % and 3 % (2011: 0 to 3 %). The discount rate before tax for the Radiation Therapy and
Radiopharma segments was 17.6 % and 16.3 %, respectively (2011: 15.8 % and 14.6 %, respectively),
while 15.7 % was used for the Isotope Products segment (2011: 14.7 %) (see also the explanations under
note 3).

The outcome of the impairment test as of December 31, 2012 was that based on the recoverable amounts
of the respective goodwill positions, there is no need for impairment (2011: likewise no impairment
need).

The outcome of the impairment test for the goodwill of the Isotope Products segment was that there
are no conceivable potential changes to the primary assumptions that could result in the carrying
amount of the goodwill exceeding the recoverable amount.

For the impairment test of the goodwill of the Radiation Therapy segment, a scenario analysis was
performed that led to the following results:

Change compared to the
base scenario

Base
scenario

Scenario
1

Scenario
2

Scenario
3

Scenario
4

Scenario
5

Change in revenues 0 % – 5 % – 10 % 0 % 0 % – 10 %

Change in cost of sales 0 % – 4 % – 8 % 0 % 0 % – 8 %

Change in WACC 0 % 0 % 0 % + 2 % + 4 % + 3 %

Cumulative revenues over
5 years 100 % 95 % 90 % 100 % 100 % 90 %

Cumulative EBIT over 5 years 100 % 82 % 64 % 100 % 100 % 64 %

Cumulative FCF over 5 years 100 % 84 % 69 % 100 % 100 % 69 %

Calculated goodwill 100 % 84 % 69 % 84 % 72 % 53 %

Calculated goodwill
(EZAG share) in relation to
carrying amount 1.33 1.13 0.92 1.12 0.96 0.71

Impairment need No No Yes No Yes Yes

|  Company  |  Group management report   Group financial information  |  Additional information   95 Annual Report 2012 | Eckert & Ziegler

G
RO

U
P

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
IN

FO
RM

AT
IO

N

b) As at December 31 of the 2012 and 2011 fiscal years, amortized intangible assets consist of the
following:

(1) Acquired intangible assets

€ thousand 2012
Remaining

amortization period 2011

Customer relationships 5,096 2–10 years 6,110

Licenses / software / permits 3,154 1–8 years 2,344

Patents / technologies 1,723 2–15 years 2,023

Other 0 435

As of December 31 9,973 10,912

[…]

Fixed-interest financial liabilities include three interest rate swaps totaling € – 1,202 (2011: € – 836
thousand). A decrease in the market interest rate by 100 basis points would – with otherwise the same
assumptions – result in a decrease in the fair value and thus the profit or loss for the period of € 453
thousand (2011: € 607 thousand). An increase in the market interest rate by 100 basis points would
have resulted in an increase in the fair value and the profit or loss for the period of € 496 thousand
(2011: € 567 thousand).

All other fixed-interest financial instruments are measured at amortized cost. As a result, a change in
the market interest rate would not have affected the measurement of these financial instruments as of
the reporting date.

|  Company  |  Group management report   Group financial information  |  Additional information   117 Annual Report 2012 | Eckert & Ziegler

G
RO

U
P

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
IN

FO
RM

AT
IO

N

Sensitivity of the cash flows for variable-interest financial instruments
An increase in the market interest rate of 100 basis points as of the reporting date would result –
subject to otherwise unchanged assumptions – in an increase (decrease) in the net profit of the period
as shown below:

2012 2011

Effect € thousand
+ 100 base

points
– 100 base

points
+ 100 base

points
– 100 base

points

Interest results for variable-interest
financial instruments 450 – 407 508 – 548

The variable interest loan to Eckert Wagniskapital und Frühphasenfinanzierung GmbH as well as the
corresponding option transaction have the following sensitivities:

Scenario I II III IV V VI

Variable Interest rate Volatility Price of the base
value

+/– + 100 bp – 100 bp + 50 % – 50 % + 20 % – 20 %

Change compared with base – 56 + 58 0 – 1 + 303 – 309

Capital management
Capital at risk is the basis for the Group’s capital management. All receivables, equity investments and
guarantees that Eckert & Ziegler AG has given to and / or for subsidiaries are used for this purpose.
The EBIT of the segment is compared to the capital at risk. The quotient from both amounts provides
the return on capital at risk. The Executive Board monitors the development of this return for the
segments over time and uses the knowledge gained therefrom for backward-oriented valuations and
forward-oriented targets.

Over the past four years, the “return on capital at risk” metric has developed as follows: